Shares, at a price payable in cash not lower than the price that is higher than the 
following: 

a. the Share’s book value in accordance with the last quarterly income statement 
approved by the Board of Directors, or 

b. the highest closing price of any of the three hundred and sixty-five (365) days prior 
to the date of the authorization granted by the general extraordinary shareholders 
meeting, or 

c. the highest price paid for Shares, at any time, by the Person acquiring the Shares 
subject to the application authorized by the general extraordinary shareholders

[...]

pursuant to the provisions of this Article shall cease to have effect if the information 
and documentation, on the basis of which such authorizations were granted, is not or 
ceases to be true. 

In addition and pursuant to the provisions set forth in article 2117 (two thousand one 
hundred and seventeen) of the Federal Civil Code, any Person whom acquires Shares 
in violation of the provisions hereof shall be obligated to pay a conventional penalty to 
the Company for an amount equivalent to the market value of all the Shares which it 
may have acquired without the authorization referred to herein.